with any of them, when aggregated with the total number of Shares (if any) already held
by them, holding more than 30% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company
immediately after completion of the Rights Issue; and (iii) will not own 10% or more of
the total number of Shares in issue immediately upon completion of the Rights Issue.

– 2 –

INTENDED USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE RIGHTS ISSUE

The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$142.6 million and
the net proceeds from the Rights Issue after expenses are approximately HK$138.8
million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds in the manner disclosed in the
section headed ‘‘Letter from the Board — REASONS FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND
USE OF PROCEEDS’’ in the Prospectus.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all
reasonable enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholders

Immediately before completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion of

the Rights Issue

No. of
whole Shares

%
(approx.)Note 3

No. of
whole Shares

%
(approx.)Note 3

Controlling shareholders
— Mr. Zhao Note 1 20,867,194 51.20 62,601,582 51.20
— Ms. Gao Note 1 58,025 0.14 174,075 0.14

Sub-total 20,925,219 51.34 62,775,657 51.34

Public Shareholders
— Underwriter Note 2 — — 4,607,145 3.77
— Other public

Shareholders 19,829,976 48.66 54,882,783 44.89

Sub-total 19,829,976 48.66 59,489,928 48.66

Total 40,755,195 100 122,265,585 100

Notes:

1. Each of Mr. Zhao and Ms. Gao has taken up the Rights Shares provisionally allotted to them
pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertakings.

2. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries,
the subscribers procured by the Underwriter (i) are independent of and not connected or acting in
concert with the Directors, chief executive or substantial shareholders of the Company or any of its
subsidiaries or any of their respective associates; (ii) will not result in them and their associates or
persons acting in concert with any of them, when aggregated with the total number of Shares (if any)